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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
N side of Galena Road, 75 feet W of the

¢/l of Cranford Road * DEPUTY ZONING
15" Election District
7" Councilmanic District * COMMISSIONER
(1413 Galena Road)
* FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
Dorothy Napfel
Petitioner * CASE NO. 08-109-A
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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for
Administrative Variance filed by the legal owner of the subject property, Dorothy Napfel for
property located at 1413 Galena Road. The variance request is from Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a proposed addition (patio room) on
the side of an existing dwelling with a side setback of 3 feet in lieu of the required 10 feet. The
subject property and requested relief are more particularly described on Petitioner’s Exhibit No.
1. The Petitioner wishes to construct a 10 foot x 20 foot sunroom. The lot is 50 feet wide and
the house width 1s 24.5 which leaves only 12.6 feet to the east property line and 13 feet on the
west property line. The east side of the house is the only place the sunroom can be constructed.
There is a deck at this location with a door leading into the home. The sunroom cannot go in the
rear of the house because the bedrooms and a basement stairway are located there. The sunroom
will allow the family to have additional living space.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments are made part of the record of this
case and contain the following highlights: ZAC comments were recetved from the Department
of Environmental Protection and Resource Management dated October 16, 2007. The

comments indicate that the property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area

Regulations. The site is within the Limited Development Area of the CBCA, and a minimum of
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three deciduous trees are required on-site, and additional trees may be required for mitigation.
Impervious surfaces are limited to a maximum of 31.25% of the lot area. It appears that the
maximum impervious surface area may have historically been exceeded. If so, the construction
of the addition must be over existing impervious, or would require removal of impervious
surfaces.

The Petitioner having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject
property having been posted on September 9, 2007 and there being no request for a public
hearing, a decision shall be rendered based upon the documentation presented.

The Petitioner has filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 32-3-303 of the
Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in the file to
indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general welfare

of the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Deputy Zoning

Commissioner, the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts
that comply with the requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict
compliance with the B.C.Z.R. would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship
upon the Petitioner.
Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County
Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the
requested variance should be granted.
THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore

County, this / M day of September, 2007 that a variance from Section 1B02.3.C.1 of

the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a proposed addition (patio room)

on the side of an existing dwelling with a side setback of 3 feet in lieu of the required 10 feet 1s




1. The Petitioner may apply for her building permit and be granted same upon receipt of this
Order; however, Petitioner is hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at her
own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has expired. If,
for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioner would be required to return,
and be responsible for returning, said property to its original condition.

2. Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area
Regulations (Sections 33-2-101 through 33-2-1004 and other Sections, of the Baltimore
County Code).

3. The site is within the Limited Development Area of the CBCA. A minimum of three
deciduous trees are required on-site and additional trees may be required for mitigation.
Impervious surfaces are limited to a maximum of 31.25% of the lot area. It appears that
the maximum impervious surface area may have historically been exceeded. If so, the

construction of the addition must be over existing impervious, or would require removal
of impervious surfaces.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

p

OMAS H. BOST K
eputy Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County

THB:pz
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JAMES T. SMITH, IR.
County Executive

October 16, 2007

DOROTHY NAPFEL
1413 GALENA ROAD
BALTIMORE MD 21221

-~ - Re: Petition for Administrative Variance
Case No. 08-109-A
Property: 1413 Galena Road

Dear Ms. Napfel:

THOMAS H. BOSTWICK
Deputy Zoning Commissioner

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition
for Administrative Variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,

4 @
OMAS H. BOSTWICK

Deputy Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County

THB:pz

Enclosure

C: Scott Bathurst, 1585 Sulphur Spring, Baltimore MD 21227

County Courts Building | 401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468

www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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etition for Administrative Variance
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the propertylocatedat . .. 1413 Galena R4
whmh is presently zoned DR 5.5

This Petitiori shail be filed with thé Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, lega!
owner(s) of the property situate in Baitimore County and which is described m the description and piat attached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s): B&?’Z ’ 3 07, A é

To peemiT AN DI (proposcp paTio Room ) oN 41 De &
EXISTING DwathNg WITH A 51Dz corgack oF THReE(3D Fee
IN LitYy 0F THE ReQuler |0 ‘Fz:-z-z:‘['

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore: County, for the reasons irdicated on the back
of this petition form.

=L

Property is to be posted and advertiseg as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
1, or we, agree to pay €xpenses of above Variance; advertising; posting. etc. and further dgree to-and are to be bounded by the Zoning
regulatmns and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant o the zoning law for Baltimore Counly.

{fWe do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, thal ifwe are the legal owner(s}) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s}:

Dorothy Napfel

Name - Type or Print — — ’ ‘Name.—Lype or brint P
e — 2 | | = -___..,,,_ e
ignature. Signating .
.- . . /
Address T T T Yelenhione No. Harme - Type or Print e .
T - ZoCode - Signaivie e
Aftorney For Petitioner: .. 1413 Galepa Rd .. ,
T | ‘Address - Telephone No,
_ e .  Baltimiors. o MD .. . 21221
Name - Type or Prnt ' e City- T Zip Code
L e Representitive to be Contacted:
Sgnature ' ' :
| ! o o Scott Bathurst =
Company o Name o T
o ) B _ 1585 Sulphur SE_rlng . (410)242-5970
AGTess Telephone No. -Address _ “Jelephons No..
o e Balfimore:. Mp 21227
City | " State’  Zip Code City " State Zip Code

—_— —— e e —— el . ——— e — — —— . E———— — — —_—— ———— pey———

A Pubhc Haanng having been formalily demanded andfw found to be ruirad it i:- nrdeted b the meg Commlssmner of Baltimore County
day of the gubject matter of this peﬁum be setfora publw hearing, advertised,; as required by e zoning

mﬁﬁsﬁ%ﬁm@mmatmmtymm
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CASE NO. 05) 067 A ___ Reviéwed By
REV 10/25/01 Estirmated Posting Date
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Afﬁd aVit in Support of Administrative Vartance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearina is scheduled in the future with regard thereto,

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at - 1413 Galena Rd. -
EI’ESS

._. Baltimore n MD 21221
Lo Y T8y T Sates - T ZipCode

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty).
We would like to build a sunroom (10'x24} on the
side of our home. Our problem is our lot is only
50ft wide and with a house the width of 24.5 this
nnly leaves us with 12.6ft toc the east property
line, and 13ft. On the west. The east side is the
only place we can have a sunroom there 18 an
exlsting deck here. And a door leading into our
homa. We can not build on the rear of the house
being there are bedrooms and a stairway leading
ta the basement we cannot cover. This sunroom
wotuld help us with more space and unlike an open
deck it will give us protection from the weather
and insects. We would like to say we are foster
parents and the sunroom would be great for the
children. Therefore we are asking for & variance
of 3ft, in lieu of the reguired 10ft.

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) tha!t if a formal demand is -fited, Affiant{s) will be reguired to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.

Sgnalure Signaiuré

Dorthy Napfel
Name - Type of brint o

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

| HEREBY-CERTIFY, this 152 T:fay of .A v af#)_} + _ . A0 7 . before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, persohally appeared

ekl .

the Affiant{s) herein, personaily Known OF Satistactonly igentiied to me as such Affiant(s).
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Beginning at a point on the north side of
Galena Rd. which 1s 50 ft. R/w wlide at the distance
of 75 ft. West of the centerline of the nearest
improved intersecting street Cranford Rd. which 1is
50 ft, R/w. *Being lot #255, Grid# 23 Map# 97,
Parcel 287 , in the subdivision ¢of Hyde park as
recorded in the Baltimore county Plat Book #9,
Folio #59, containing 14,000 8F. Also known as 1413
Galena Rd. and located in the 15 election

district, 7™ Councilmanic District.

o f-109- A
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: Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue -
Towson, Maryland 21204 |

" ATTN: Kristen Matthews {(410) 8873394} —— - - — — e
- § g - ) v = L:“"“"u__

Ladies and Gentlemen: ¢ @

ﬁhhﬁerwtomﬁfymdkﬂhmalﬁﬁdpemqmmemﬁgg@imqumd by iaw were
postedmnspkuouﬂlyanthepmmlncﬂedat'___________________ e

The sign(s) were posted on _ 2 - E (2 E e . SRR
(Mﬂ“h;my’ m) 1; -

" — e — e —— —

Sincerely,

@Qﬁ ;iﬁ- Rl | 21.2;,",--07

(Signature of Sign Poster) ~ (Date) -

SSG Robert Black

} o (Print Name)
1508 Lestie Road i T

T (Adares) - .
g-ﬂm“..,,‘- . 2 Dundl[k, Maryland 21222
—— (City, State, ZIP Code)
(410) zsz-mm
(Telephove Nmber) .
. Ry %ﬁ




BALTIMORE COUNTY

MARYLAND
JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director

County Executive Departmenit of Permits and
Development Management

September 24, 2007

Dorothy Napfel
1413 Galena Road
Baltimore, MD 21221

Dear Ms. Napfel:
RE: Case Number: 08-109-A, 1413 Galena Roead

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of

Zoning Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on August 29,
2007. This letter is not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the pians that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties {zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments

will be placed in the permanent case file,

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

o, Cul 0.0 -

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:amf

Enclosures

C People’s Counsel
Scott Bathurst 1585 Sulphur Spring Baltimore 21227

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room [11 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
| www.balttmorecountymd.gov
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: September 21, 2007
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat’ Keller, IJT
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 08-109- zf};'dministrative Variance

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer.

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Nkechi Hislop in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Reviewed By:

CM/LL

WADEVREWV\ZAC\S-109.doc
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

ECIEIVIE

OCT 1 6 2007
= 3 (O

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco

FROM: Dave Lykens, DEPRM - Development Coordination qut

DATE: October 16, 2007

SUBJECT:  Zoning Item # 08-109-A
Address 1413 Galena Road
(Napftel Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of September 10, 2007

X _ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections
33-3-101 through 33-3-120 of the Baltimore County Code).

Development of this property must comply with the Forest
Conservation Regulations (Sections 33-6-101 through 33-6-122 of the
Baltimore County Code).

X ___ Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay
Critical Area Regulations {Sections 33-2-101 through 33-2-1004, and
other Sections, of the Baltimore County Code).

Additional Comments:
The site is within the Limited Development Area (LDA) of the Chesapeake Bay Critical
Area (CBCA). A minimum of three native, deciduous trees are required on-site and
addrtional trees may be required for mitigation. Impervious surfaces are limited to a
maximum ot 31.25% of the lot area. It appears that the maximum impervious surface
area may have historically been exceeded. If so, the construction of the addition must be
over existing impervious, or would require removal of impervious surfaces.

S:\Devcoordi] ZAC-Zoning Petitions\ZAC 2008\ZAC 08-109-A . doc
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: September 17, 2007
Department of Permits & Development
Management
. N
FROM: Dennis A. Kennedy, Supervisor

Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Commuttee Meeting
-~ For September 17, 2007
Item Nos. 08-069, 082, 105, 106, 107, 108,
‘é@) 111, 113,114, 115, 117, 11§, 119, 120,
22 and 123 .

e

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning items
and we have no comments.

DAK:CEN:clw
cc: File
LZAC-NO COMMENTS- 09172007 .doc




John . Porcari. Secremm

Sta»te ngilxm\, Neil J Pedersen, .~I£fm£ﬂ£:;i!rmﬂr
Administration

Maryland Department of Transporiation

Martin O Mallev, Governor
Anthony G. Brown. L. Governor

Date: ‘5&1?'{, 10! ze0 |

Ms. Kristen Matthews | RE: Baltimore County
Baltimore County Office Of [tem No.&~\09. A
Permits and Development Management 13 Calceea Roats

County Office Building, Room 109

N Veove
Towson, Maryland 21204 APFTL, OvewTY

ABMIM'L‘:T ZATWE Vﬁ.tm MNEE v

4

Dear Ms. Matthews:

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is not
affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available information this

office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee approval of ltem No. 8- lQ‘?'A

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 410-545-
2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail him at (mbailey@sha.state. md.us).

Very truly yours.

M@@%q

4 Steven D. Foster, Chie
n" Engineering Access Permits
Division

SDF/MB

My telephone number. toll-free number is
Marviand Relay Service for Impaived Hearing or Speech: 1.800.733.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street - Balumore, Maryiand 21202 « Phone: 410.345.0300 - www marvlandroads.com
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: September 21, 2007
Department of Permits and

Development Management E @ E E
Vig ”

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat’ Keller, HI SEP 2 1 2007
Director, Otfice of Planning BY-

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 08-109- Admin.istrative Variance
The Oftice of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer.

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Nkechi Hislop in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Reviewed By:

CM/LL

WADEVREWV\ZAC\S-105 doc




Page 1 of 1

Patricia Zook - Case 08-109-A

From: Patricia Zook

To: Livingston, Jeffrey
Date: 10/10/2007 9:15:08 AM
Subject: Case 08-109-A

Hi Jeff -
We need DEPRM for the above administrative variance case that closed 9-24-07.
Thanks for your help!

Patti Zook
Baltimore County

Office of the Zoning Commissioner
410-887-3868
pzook@baltimorecountymd.gov

file://C:\Documents%20and%20Settings\pzook\Local%20Settings\Temp\GW } 00002. HTM 10/10/2007
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Patio Room.
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Location of proposed patio room on
the side of house.
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Real Property Search - Individual Report http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp_rewrite/results.asp?streetNumber=1. .

7 Click here for a plain text ADA compliant screen.

I i -
: Go Back
. Yiew Map
: Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation New
' X} BALTIMORE COUNTY Search
. Real Property Data Search Ground
Raent
Account Identifier: District - 15 Account Number - 1516151700
e ownerInformatien ]
Owner Name: NAPFEL DOROTHY M Use: RESIDENTIAL
Principal YES
Residence:
Mailing Address: 1413 GALENA RD Deed Reference: 1)/ 9860/ 736
BALTIMORE MD 21221-6007 2)
e _Location & Structure Information N .
Premises Address Legal Description
1413 GALENA RD
SD N CRAWFORD RD
HYDE PARK
Map Grid Parcel Sub District Subdivision Section Block Lot Assessment Area Plat No:
97 23 287 255 2 Plat Ref: 9/ 5%
_ Town
Special Tax Areas "~ -Ad Valorem - - T
Tax Class
Primary Structure Buiit Enclosed Area Property Land Area County Use
1939 2,400 SF 10,000.00 SF 04
Stories Basement Type Exterior
11/2 YES STANDARD UNIT SIDING
F - o o Value In_furmétian - h h -
Base Value Phase-in Assessments
Value As Of As Of - As Of
0170172006 07/01/2006 07/01/2007
Land: 32,500 50,500
Improvements: 104,310 172,710
Total: 136,810 223,210 165,610 194 410
Preferential Land: 0 0 -0 0
) ______ Transfer Information i} _
Sefller;: BLACK JUDITH | Date: 06/30/1993 Price: 3$0
Type: NOT ARMS-LENGTH Deedl: / 9860/ 736 Deed2:
Seller: FUNDERBURK JUDY Date: 09/11/1989 Price: 30
Type: NOT ARMS-LENGTH Deedl: / 8269/ 602 Deed2:
Seller: Date: Price:
Type: Deedl: Deed2:
___Exemption Information o
7/16/2007 9:41 AM

08 -\ 4
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BALTIMORE COUNTY DI TMENT OF PERMITS AND DE@QIJPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

AD‘MINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

Case Number 08-I )LOGI? B -A Address |41 5 @ALW# Ep

Contact Person: ALEZoN Tsul " Phone Number: 410-887-3391

Planner, Please Print Your Name
Filing Date: _0&/ 29/ 7,007 Posting Date: ﬂ'ﬂofz Closing Date: 9/ 24/ 0 7

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number. -

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsibie for all printing/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
Is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
property on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing

date.

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or (c)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted,
denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail.

4. POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing
~ (whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally
{Jhc;ste% certification of this change and.a photograph of the altered sigh must be forwarded to

15 office.

(Detach Along Dotted Line)

Petitioner: This Part of the .Fr;rm is for the Sign Poster Only
USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

Cése Number OB-I )QGL I -A Address Iﬂ’/z _ Q“ALWA ﬂﬂﬂ?

Petitioner's Name ___ 2L TH)/ NA PFE [ Telephonef &410) 34| - 4| Qg
Posting Date: Closing Date: 9

Wording for Sign: _To Permit AN APPMIoN ON SIDE OF EX&T/NQ’ PNELM/UéT
WITH A £1DE_ SelBAcK OF THKeE (3) Fe&] IN_Ligi F THE
_RERuKREY |0 FE:’Q;I

il —_
i p— o

WCR - Revised 6/25/04

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
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